

ITEM NOS.18+53+54

COURT NO.2

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 44/2024

PANKAJ JASWANT LAL PATEL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.25771/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 46/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.26285/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF and IA No.26287/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P. (Crl.) No. 51/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.27378/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 55/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.27835/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.27836/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(Crl.) No. 56/2024 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.28095/2024-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Date : 05-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V.K. Shali, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Dhar, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Diwan, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Basha, Sr. Adv.

Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.

Mr. Janarthan, Adv.

Mrs. K. Balambihai, Adv.

Mr. Ajith Williyam S, Adv.

Mr. V M Eashwar, Adv.

Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

Ms. Alpana Sharma, AOR

Mr. R.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Panwer, Adv.

Mr. Aman Sinha, Adv.

Ms. Shivangi Singh, Adv.

Ms. Saket Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Raj Shekhar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Harsh Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Anant Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Abbott, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Luthra, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amir Kaleem, Adv.

Mr. Rizwan Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Nakul Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. N. Venkatraman, ASG

Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv./AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice and tag with Writ Petition (Criminal) no. 212/2019 titled "*Gaj Raj Singh Baid vs. Union of India & Anr.*" and other connected writ petitions.

Notice is accepted by Mr. M.K. Maroria, learned counsel, who is present in Court. Hence, notice need not be served.

Interim order passed on 09.08.2019 in Writ Petition (Criminal) no. 212/2019 will operate and apply.

The petitioners, however, will join and cooperate in the investigation.

Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, the connected writ petitions including the present ones, may be listed at an early date before an appropriate Bench.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR